24 LC 112 1950

House Resolution 954

By: Representatives Smith of the 70th, Jenkins of the 136th, Bonner of the 73rd, and Glaize of the 67th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating the Rotary Club of Newnan upon its 100th anniversary; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Newnan, Georgia, founded on February 29, 1924, has
- 4 established a profound legacy of community service and fellowship, marking it as a
- 5 foundational pillar in the Newnan community; and
- 6 WHEREAS, sponsored by the Rotary Club of West Point with 19 charter members, this
- 7 distinguished organization has exemplified the Rotary International motto, "Service Above
- 8 Self," and played a pivotal role in making Newnan a better place in which to live and work
- 9 for ten decades; and
- WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Newnan has further served a crucial role in enhancing local
- 11 education by supporting schools and educational programs as well as by awarding
- 12 scholarships to deserving students; and
- 13 WHEREAS, the club's involvement in community beautification projects and contributions
- 14 to local and international humanitarian efforts have greatly improved the quality of life for
- 15 the residents of Newnan and beyond; and

24 LC 112 1950

16 WHEREAS, in addition to its philanthropic endeavors, the Rotary Club of Newnan places

- 17 a strong emphasis on fostering fellowship and camaraderie among its members, which it
- 18 facilitates by hosting weekly meetings, social gatherings, and networking opportunities; and
- 19 WHEREAS, the club's ability to adapt and evolve with the changing needs of Newnan's
- 20 residents has made it an enduring symbol of hope, service, and leadership that continually
- 21 makes significant contributions to the betterment of the community; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 23 extraordinary organization be appropriately recognized.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body congratulate the Rotary Club of Newnan upon the grand occasion
- of its 100th anniversary and extend sincere best wishes for many more years of successful
- 27 service to the citizens of Newnan.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 30 Rotary Club of Newnan.